
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Licensing Sub Committee Agenda
Thursday, 17 September 2015 at 9.30 am
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Queens Road, Hastings TN34 1QR

If you are attending the Town Hall for this meeting, please enter the building via the Community 
Contact Centre entrance.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk 

Page No.

Members of the Licensing Sub Committee to sit on this hearing 
are:

Councillors Sinden, Beaney, Charlesworth and Roberts with
Councillor Beaney in reserve.

1.  Appointment of Chair for this meeting
2.  Apologies for Absence
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2015 1 - 8
4.  Declarations of Interest
5.  Notification of any additional urgent items
6.  Application for a premises licence:  London Convenience Store,

13 London Road, St. Leonards on Sea
(Assistant Director, Environment & Place)

11 - 48

7.  Additional urgent items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

6 AUGUST 2015

LSC. 1

Present: Councillors Sinden, Batsford, Street (Chair) and Webb

16. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

In accordance with the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee, the Chief Legal 
Officer invited nominations for the appointment of Chair for Item 17, Grand Elektra.  
Councillor Webb proposed that Councillor Street should take the Chair, which was 
seconded by Councillor Batsford. 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Councillor Street be appointed as Chair 
for the duration of the meeting.

17. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON  26 MAY AND 8 JUNE 2015 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2015 and the 
minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2015 be received and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record

18. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE: GRAND ELEKTRA, 53-57 
ROBERTSON STREET, HASTINGS 

Councillor Street set out the procedure that the sub-committee would adopt (in 
accordance with standard practice), all parties confirmed they understood this.

The Assistant Director Environment and Place submitted a report on an application for 
a premises licence at Grand Elektra, 53-57 Robertson Street, Hastings.  An objection 
had been received from the Police under the licensing objective for the prevention of 
crime and disorder.

Mr Brown, Licensing Manager, presented the report and gave an overview of the 
application.  On 23 June 2015, the council had received an application for a new 
premises licence for the ground floor and basement of 53 – 57 Robertson Street, 
Hastings from Mr Oliver Ibrahim, a Director of Invest Nightlife Ltd.  The premises were 
located on the site of the former West Exit Club and Electric Stag Bar.  The Licensing 
Sub-Committee had previously rejected an application for these premises at their 
meeting on 8 June 2015.

Some additional supporting information from Invest Nightlife Ltd was circulated to 
members of the committee prior to the meeting, but did not form part of the formal 
documentation for the agenda.

Mrs Jean Irving, Head of Licensing and Public Safety for Sussex Police introduced the 
Police’s representation against the application, on the grounds that the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance would be undermined.  She explained that the premises were located within 
Area 1(town centre) of the Council Special Saturation Policy (Cumulative Impact), and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

6 AUGUST 2015

LSC. 2

it was therefore only possible to grant permission for a new venue under exceptional 
circumstances. Mrs Irving stated there was nothing further that the applicants could 
have added to their operating schedule to improve it further.

Following the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting on 8 June 2015, the Police had 
attended a site meeting with the applicant and environmental health officers to discuss 
the potential operational
[...]
ves 
that the comprehensive application merits approval because it addresses these 
concerns.

The Committee have had due regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
and it’s own policy.    

The Chair adjourned the meeting at 10.45am, to be re-convened at 2.00pm

RE-CONVENED MEETING AT 2.00PM

Present: Councillors Batsford, Charlesworth, Roberts (Chair) and Sinden

19. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

In accordance with the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee, the Chief Legal 
Officer invited nominations for the appointment of Chair for item 20, application to 
review premises licence: Moscwichka, 1A Pevensey Road, St Leonards on Sea and 
item 21 four temporary event notices with Police objection. Funky Buddha.  Councillor 
Charlesworth proposed that Councillor Roberts should take the Chair, which was 
seconded by Councillor Sinden.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Councillor Roberts be appointed as Chair 
for the duration of the meeting. 

20. APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE: MOSCWICHKA, 1A 
PEVENSEY ROAD, ST LEONARDS ON SEA 

Mr Bob Brown, Licensing Manger, advised the committee that he had received an 
email from the Ms Jenya Dimitrova, the premise licence holder for Moscwichka, 
stating that she would not be attending the hearing.  In the email, Ms Dimitrova said 
that she had found a new sub tenant to take over the lease of the shop, and requested 
that the premises licence remain in place to enable this.  A copy of the email was 
circulated to the committee for them to consider.

The Chief Legal Officer advised that under the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the hearing may proceed in the absence of a party, when that party 
had informed the authority of non-attendance.  Councillor Roberts proposed that the 

Page 4



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

6 AUGUST 2015

LSC. 5

hearing proceed in the absence of the premises licence holder, which was seconded 
by Councillor Charlesworth.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that, in accordance with th
[...]
lacked sufficient control of 
her premises as the DPS and /or was complicit in the sale of illegal tobacco products.

Mr Trevor Scrase, Senior Licensing Office, made a submission to the committee in 
support of the review of the premises licence for Moscwichka.  He explained that the 
premises had recently been renamed Ocean 3.  

Mr Scrase stated that in 2013 and 2014 the licence holder had been late paying their 
annual fee and had also failed to notify the licensing authority following a change of 
address.  He commented that, although these incidents were not sufficient to 
necessitate a review of the licence, they did provide further evidence that the premises 
were poorly managed.  Mr Scrase added that, at the time Ms Dimitrova made her 
application to become a DPS, she did not indicate that she was acting on behalf of 
anyone else.

In summarising the report, Mr Brown highlighted recent guidance from the Secretary 
of State which stated that Licensing Authorities should take appropriate action to deter 
the sale of illegal tobacco and alcohol.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the licence be revoked and the DPS be 
removed.

The reason for this decision was:
The Committee have listened very carefully to all the evidence before it.

The lack of management and sale of smuggled tobacco products (which were hidden) 
at the premises has been systemic with all 3 premises that the company have run.  

There were further failings for example, failure to notify change of the DPS address 
and trading name and the illegal sale of DVD’s.

The Licensing Committee have had regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State and its own Licensing Policy.

The Chair adjourned the meeting at 3.00pm, to be re-convened at 4.00pm

Page 6



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

6 AUGUST 2015

LSC. 7

RE-CONVENED MEETING AT 4.00PM

Present: Councillors Batsford, Charlesworth, Roberts (Chair) and Sinden 

21. FOUR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES WITH POLICE OBJECTION. FUNKY 
BUDDHA 

Mr Bob Brown, Licensing Manger, advised the committee that the applicant would not 
be attending the hearing.

The Chief Legal Officer advised that, under the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the hearing may proceed in the absence of a party, when that party 
had informed the authority of non-attendance.  Councillor Charlesworth proposed that 
the hearing proceed in the absence of the applicant, which was seconded by 
Councillor Sinden.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that, in accordance with the Licensing Act 
2003, the hearing will proceed in the absence of the applicant. 

Councillor Roberts set out the procedure that the sub-committee would adopt (in 
accordance with standard practice) all parties confirmed they understood this.

Mr Brown presented the report of the Assistant Director Environment and Place; on 29 
July 2015 the council had received notification to hold four temporary events at Funky 
Buddha Nightclub, 20 Robertson Street from Mrs Louise Jeffery under section 100 of 
the Licensing Act 2003.  An additional application for a late temporary event to take 
place on 9 August 2015 had also been received. However, as the application was 
made only 7 working days before the event, and had received a police objection, the 
notice failed automatically.  

Mr Brown advised that the premise does not currently hold a premises licence under 
the Licensing Act 2003.  The previous licence holder, Parkers Brasserie Ltd, had been 
dissolved on 19 May 2015, and the licence had lapsed on 16 June 2015.

A copy of correspondence from the applicant’s solicitor was circulated to the 
committee for its consideration.  The applicant’s solicitor put forward a series of 
undertakings which could be applied to the temporary event notice.  However, it was 
considered that as there was no current licence for the premises and the undertakings 
had not been signed by the applicant, it was unlikely that these could be enforced by 
the Police or Licensing Authority.

Sergeant Vokins presented an objection on behalf of the Sussex Police.  He explained 
that since the previous premises licence had lapsed, the operators had continued to 
carry out licensable activity at Funky Buddha.  The Police had visited the premises on 
22 and 23 July 2015, and confirmed that it was still operating.  During their visit on 23 
July 2015, the Police had found that the premises CCTV system had not been 
operational for the past seven days.

Page 7



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

6 AUGUST 2015

LSC. 8

Sergeant Vokins supported earlier comments that the undertakings offered by the 
applicant’s solicitor would not be enforceable.  He commented that the premises were 
located in Hastings town centre, where a Special Saturation Policy (Cumulative 
Impact) was in force, which demonstrated Police concern at the high density of license 
premises in this area and the potential impact on crime and disorder.  The timing of 
the events would also coincide with what was already a peak time for anti-social 
behaviour. 

Sergeant Vokins stated that Mrs Jean Irving, the Head of Licensing and Public safety, 
had been misquoted in an earlier letter from the applicant’s solicitor, where it had been 
stated that she had discussed possible undertakings with the applicant. Instead, she 
had referred them to Mr Tony Masters, Licensing Officer at Sussex Police.

Members asked questions of Sergeant Vokins and Mr Brown.  

RESOLVED (unanimously) that the application for Temporary Event 
Notices be refused

The reason for this decision was:
The Committee heard that the applicants have been running the premises without a 
licence for some time.  The police witnessed this on 22 and 23 July.  Whilst the 
applicants have offered undertakings these are not enforceable if breached.  This 
undermines the Licensing Objectives.  

The Committee have had regard to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State and 
its own policy.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 5.00 pm)

Page 8



Licensing Sub Commi
[...]
d 

vote on this. 
 They may take legal advice from the Legal Advisor.  The Legal Advisor will advise the 

Parties of any legal advice given to the sub-committee.  No other person may retire with 
the Sub-committee.

 The decision is announced by the Chair giving full reasons for the decision, together with 
any conditions, which are to be attached to the grant of the licence or the reasons for a 
refusal of the application. 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v28.0

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting: 17th September 2015

Report Title: Premises licence application with representations. London 
Convienience Store, 13 London Road, St Leonards on Sea.

Report By: Mike Hepworth
Head of Environmental Services

Purpose of Report

To consider the application for a new premises licence as a result of representations 
received.
Responsible Authorities.  Two
Interested Parties. 55. 4 included as part of the report. 

Recommendation(s)

1. Members consider the content of the report, the options available and reach a 
decision.      

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act 2003 requires a licensing sub committee to consider such 
applications when appropriate representations have been made. The decision reached 
at the sub committee can be subject to appeal by any party to the hearing who is 
aggreived by the decision.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v28.0

 

Introduction

1.0 Background History

1. On 7th February 2005 the Licensing Act 2003 came into force for all local 
authorities, marking the practical commencement of the Government’s new liquor 
licensing regime. 

2. On the 31st July 2015 Hastings Borough Council received an application for a 
new premises licence for London Convenience Store, 13 London Road, St 
Leonards on Sea from Mrs Manorajiny Sivaseejan, 23 Norman Road, St Leonards 
on sea, TN37 6NH, made under section 17 the Licensing Act 2003. (Attached at 
appendix A).

3. This premises is a vacant shop that does not hold a licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and is now applying for a new premises licence, a map of the location is 
attached. (Appendix B.)

4. The premise is located within Area 3 (Central St Leonards) of the Council Special 
Saturation Policy (Cumulative Impact). 

5. The Special Saturation Policy (Cumulative Impact) is contained within the 
Council's Licensing Policy, it states "Each application will be considered on its 
own merit. Where no representations are received any application will be granted 
in terms consistent with the operating schedule. Where relevant representations 
are received in relation to applications for the grant of a new premise licence, club 
premise certificate or provisional statement; there will be a presumption against 
the grant of such licence or certificate unless the applicant, in the operating 
schedule, can rebut the presumption that the granting of such a licence or 
certificate would undermine the licensing objectives." Applicants are advised to 
seek legal advice if making an application for a licence in a Special Saturation 
Area. 

2.0 Application 

6. The application  requests the following: 

7. To have supply of alcohol for "Off" sales on Monday to Saturday from 08.00hrs to 
23.00 hrs and Sunday from 10.00hrs to 22.30hrs. Special hours for Christmas 
Day and Good Friday being 12.00hrs to 15.00hrs and 19.00 hrs to 22.00hrs. .

8. To have opening hours of the premises, Monday to Saturday from 07.00hrs to 
23.00hrs and Sunday from 08.00hrs to 22.30hrs.

9. When submitting an application for a licence under the Licensing Act 2003 the 
applicant is asked to describe what steps they intend to take to promote the four 
licensing objectives:-

 the prevention of crime and disorder,

Page 12



Report Template v28.0

 public safety, 

 prevention of public nuisance,

 protection of children from harm.

10. In this case the applicant has made a declaration on page 19 of their applicatio
[...]
application in full or in part, the applicant has a 
right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. There is also a right of appeal to 
conditions imposed as a result of the hearing by any person affected by the 
decision. 

5.0 Options

27.  Grant the application in full

28.  Grant part of the application

29. Grant the application with conditions relevant to the application

30. Refuse the application.

Wards Affected

Central St. Leonards

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Page 14



Report Template v28.0

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) Yes
Risk Management No
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications No
Human Rights Act Yes
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views Yes
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Appendix A. Licence Application.
Appendix B. Map of venue.
Appendix C. Responsiple authorities representations.
Appendix D. Interested parties representations..

Officer to Contact

Bob Brown. Licensing Manager
bbrown@hastings.gov.uk
01424 783249
   
     

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Title:
Scale: 1:2500

Appendix B

Date: 28 / 8 / 2015

This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material w ith the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's 

Stationery Office © Crow n Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction inf ringes Crow n copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

Licence Number: 100021328 2012.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2015
	 
	6 Application for a premises licence:  London Convenience Store, 13 London Road, St. Leonards on Sea
	Appendix A - Application for premises licence
	Appendix B - Map
	Appendix C - Responsible Authorities representations
	Appendix D - Interested parties representations




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

17 SEPTEMBER 2015

LSC. 1

Present: Councillors Charlesworth, Roberts (Chair) and Sinden, with Beaney 
in Reserve

22. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THIS MEETING 

In accordance with the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee, the Principal 
Solicitor invited nominations for the appointment of Chair for the duration of the 
meeting.  Councillor Sinden moved that Councillor Roberts should take the Chair.  
This was seconded by Councillor Charlesworth. 

RESOLVED (unanimously) that Councillor Roberts be appointed as Chair 
for the duration of the meeting.

23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

24. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 AUGUST 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2015 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a true record.

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

26. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

27. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE:  LONDON CONVENIENCE 
STORE, 13 LONDON ROAD, ST. LEONARDS ON SEA 

Members of the Committee, Officers, the applicant and her representative and the 
Police introduced themselves.  Councillor Roberts set out the procedure that the Sub-
Committee would adopt (in accordance with Standard Practice).Councillor Roberts 
explained that Dadds Solicitors representing the applicant were seeking an 
adjournment of the hearing.  He asked Mr Aylott, representing Dadds Solicitors to 
address the sub-committee.

Mr Aylott, requested an adjournment to view the evidence which originally supported 
the Special Saturation Policy (cumulative impact) within Hastings Borough Council’s 
Licensing Policy. He explained that Dadds Solicitors had recently received instruction 
from the applicant and they had emailed Mr Brown with a request to view the 
evidence. He said that Mr Brown had confirmed that he would be able to provide the 
data, but given the short time scale it would not be provided in sufficient time for it to 
considered at the hearing.   Mr Aylott stressed that all representatives must be given 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

17 SEPTEMBER 2015

LSC. 2

the opportunity to scrutinise the evidence and for this reason he requested an 
adjournment.  Furthermore, he added that no one other than the applicant would be 
prejudiced by the adjournment to which she agreed to.  Mr Aylott referred to his firms 
letter dated 16th September addressed Mrs Cameron in which they formally requested 
an adjournment.  

Mr Brown, Licensing Manager said that under the rules of natural justice he felt it was 
a fair representation. He said members were given the opportunity to scrutinise the 
Special Saturation (cumulative impact) data in 2008 when the Policy was introduced 
and later on subsequent reviews.  Mr Brown said that the applicant was familiar with 
the area and has lived in the saturation zone for some time. Upon receiving her 
application on 31st July, he wrote to her and asked if she wished to make comment 
regarding the saturation zone.  The applicant failed to address this in her response. Mr 
Brown said that he was unable to supply the information requested by Dadds at such 
short notice, due to work commitments and leave.

Sergeant Vokins, from Sussex Police Licensing Team stated that they were 
responsible for providing the data and their objection was based on Hastings Borough 
Council Special Saturation (Cumulative Impact) Policy.    

RESOLVED (unanimously) to adjourn the hearing for the reasons given in the 
letter from Dadds Solicitors dated 16th September 2015.  In the interests of 
natural justice the meeting was adjourned to a future date to be agreed.

28. ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 9.45 am)


